

No. S283862

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES

---

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE CITY AND  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Respondent;*

and

PLAINTIFFS IN JCCP NO. 5043,  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

Review of a decision from the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,  
Division Four, No. A165558  
San Francisco County Superior Court No. CJC-19-005043  
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Elizabeth Bixby (SBN 325059)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 629-2020  
ebixby@orrick.com

E. Joshua Rosenkranz (*pro hac vice*)  
Andrew Silverman (SBN 246539)  
Naomi Scotten (*pro hac vice*)  
Emily Villano (*pro hac vice*)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-3727  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com  
asilverman@orrick.com  
nscotten@orrick.com  
evillano@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Gilead Sciences, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    Plaintiffs’ Case Depends On Mischaracterizing The Undisputed Material Facts.....	9
A.    Summary judgment demands evidence, not allegations.....	9
B.    The undisputed record proves Gilead did not know TAF was safer for patients in 2004.....	11
C.    The record forecloses Plaintiffs’ profit- motivation theory.....	13
II.   This Court Should Not Abolish The Century- Old Rule That A Consumer Claiming Injury From A Product Must Prove A Defect. ....	14
A.    The defect requirement is a critical, longstanding limitation on manufacturer liability, including in negligence.....	15
B.    Eliminating the defect requirement would destabilize the intricate balance the courts have struck and for no good reason.....	17
C.    No precedents justify eliminating the defect requirement.....	20
III.  The Specific Duty The Court Of Appeal Recognized Is Unjustified As A Legal Matter And Untenable As A Policy Matter.....	23
A.    This duty would replace the existing ordinary-care standard with a boundless standard.....	24
B.    The Court of Appeal applied the wrong legal framework.....	26

C. Policy considerations fall far short of justifying the duty under any framing. .... 31

D. At the very least, any duty to continue developing an alternative medicine should not arise this early in the drug-development cycle. .... 41

E. The issues are preserved. .... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	10
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. County of San Mateo</i> , (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1110.....	9
<i>Beacon Residential Cmty. Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings &amp; Merrill LLP</i> , (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568.....	15
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049 .....	18, 19, 41
<i>Cabral v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	41
<i>Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery</i> , (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714.....	39
<i>College Hosp., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....	10
<i>Dahms v. General Elevator Co.</i> , (1932) 214 Cal.733 .....	16
<i>Davis v. Hearst</i> , (1911) 160 Cal.143 .....	31
<i>Hasson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , (1977) 19 Cal.3d 530 .....	21, 22
<i>Hasson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , (1982) 32 Cal.3d 388 .....	33
<i>Kalash v. Los Angeles Ladder Co.</i> , (1934) 1 Cal.2d 229 .....	16, 17

<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	29, 31
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> , (2023) 14 Cal.5th 993.....	29, 35, 39
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804 .....	28
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	15
<i>Mexicali Rose v. Superior Court</i> , (1992) 1 Cal.4th 617.....	20
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> , (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456.....	28, 30
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , (Pa. 2003) 841 A.2d 1000.....	23
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , (Mich. 1984) 365 N.W.2d 176 .....	22, 23
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , (1993) 6 Cal.4th 539.....	32
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> , (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	29
<i>S. Cal. Gas Leak Cases</i> , (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391.....	19, 33, 35
<i>Schroeder v. Auto Driveaway Co.</i> , (1974) 11 Cal.3d 908 .....	42
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 763.....	22
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> , (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	15
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51 .....	22

<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	21
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077.....	36
<i>In re Zostavax (Zoster Vaccine Live) Products Liability Litigation</i> , (E.D.Pa. Nov. 10, 2021, No. 18-MD-2848) 2021 WL 5235225 .....	19, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code, § 1714.....	7, 18, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Code Civ. Proc., § 438(d).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (Oct. 2003), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yphfy6jr">https://tinyurl.com/yphfy6jr</a> .....	38
NIH, <i>FDA Approval of HIV Medicines</i> (2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5cbfpve4">https://tinyurl.com/5cbfpve4</a> .....	40
